





भारत सरकार, कार्मिक, लोक शिकायत तथा पेंशन मंत्रालय, कार्मिक एवं प्रशिक्षण विभाग, कर्मचारी चयन आयोग, ब्लॉक सं-12,केन्द्रीय कार्यालय परिसर, लोधी रोड, नई दिल्ली-110003.

CORRIGENDUM

F. No. HQ-PPI01/08/2022-PP_1: Candidates may refer to the notice of Scientific Assistant in India Meteorological Department Examination, 2022 published on 30.09.2022. The following amendments are made in the relevant Para(s) of the Notice of the Examination:

1. The para 1.4 may be read as follows:

"The Document Verification will be conducted by the IMD after declaration of final result by the Commission. IMD will issue the Admission Certificates for DV to candidates through its website."

2. The para 1.5 may be read as follows:

"The Commission will declare the final results of the examination for the available vacancies before conduct of Document Verification. IMD will conduct Document Verification of the selected candidates in order of merit of the candidates. A 'reserve panel/additional list' of two (2) times of the vacancies (category-wise) will also be prepared by the Staff Selection Commission in addition to the number of candidates selected as per the notified vacancies and the same will be provided to IMD in sealed cover. The reserve list will not be uploaded on the website of the Commission. The "Reserve Panel" will be valid for a period of one and half years from the date of declaration of result."

3. The para 1.6 may be read as follows:

"IMD will conduct the Document Verification of the successful candidates as per merit list after the declaration of final result. Court Cases/ RTI/ Public Grievances relating to Notice of Examination (excluding issues related to IMD), on-line application, conduct of Computer Based Examination and preparation of Merit List would be handled by the Staff Selection Commission. The remaining court cases/ RTI/ Public grievances etc. will be handled by the IMD."

4. The para 14.1 may be read as follows:

"Document Verification (DV) would be done by the IMD. IMD will issue the Admission Certificates for DV to candidates through its website. Candidates are therefore advised to regularly visit the websites of IMD."

5. The para 14.2 may be read as follows:

"Deleted"

6. The para 15.1 may be read as follows:

"The Commission will declare the final results of the examination for the available vacancies before conduct of Document Verification. IMD will conduct Document Verification of the selected candidates in order of merit of the candidates. A 'reserve panel/additional list' of two (2) times of the vacancies in each category i.e. General (UR)/SC/ST/OBC/EWS/PwBD and Ex-servicemen will be prepared by the Commission in addition to the number of candidates selected as per the notified vacancies and the same will be provided to IMD in sealed cover. The reserve list will not be uploaded on the website of the Commission. The "Reserve Panel" will be valid for a period of one and half years from the date of declaration of result"

"15.1.1. IMD will conduct the Document Verification of the successful candidates in order of merit of the candidates after the declaration of final result."

7. The para 15.2 may be read as follows:

"Deleted"

8. The para 16.3 may be read as follows:

"IMD will conduct the Document Verification of the successful candidates as per merit list after the declaration of final result. Court Cases/ RTI/ Public Grievances relating to Notice of Examination (excluding issues related to IMD), on-line application, conduct of Computer Based Examination and preparation of Merit List would be handled by the Staff Selection Commission. The remaining court cases/ RTI/ Public grievances etc. will be handled by the IMD."

9. The para 16.6 may be read as follows:

"Deleted"

10. The para 20 (r) may be read as follows:

"If a candidate scoring more than cut-off marks at Computer Based examination is not qualified for the subsequent stage due to any reason, he must represent to the concerned Regional/ Sub-Regional Office of the Commission within two months of the declaration of the result.

> Under Secretary (P&P-I) 07.02.2023